

Huntsville, Alabama

308 Fountain Circle Huntsville, AL 35801

Cover Memo

Meeting Type: City Council Regular Meeting Meeting Date: 12/15/2022	File ID: TMP-2382
D	

Department: General Services

Subject: Type of Action: Approval/Action

Resolution authorizing the Mayor to execute Change Order No. 1 to the agreement between the City of Huntsville and Consolidated Construction Company for construction services for the Sandra Moon Community Center Phase 2.

Resolution No.

Does this item need to be published? Yes

If yes, please list preferred date(s) of publication: December 15, 2022

Finance Information:

Account Number: 4013-14-00000-523023-PHASE002

City Cost Amount: \$11,837.80

Total Cost: \$4,384,837.80

Special Circumstances:

Grant Funded: N/A

Grant Title - CFDA or granting Agency: N/A

Resolution #: N/A

Location: (list below)

Address: 7901 Bailey Cove Road

District: District 1 □ District 2 □ District 3 □ District 4 □ District 5 □

Additional Comments:

Change order to include removal and dispose of ovens, wash tables, sinks, dish washing machine and removal of cmu above two hallway doors.

RESOLUTION NO. 2022-

BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Huntsville, Alabama, and the Mayor that the contract with Consolidated Construction Company for the Construction Services for the Sandra Moon Community Center Phase 2, Huntsville, Alabama, approved and executed by the City of Huntsville, Huntsville, Alabama on the 10th day of February 2022, be and the same is hereby amended as is reflected on Change Order Number 1 attached hereto.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the total contract amount be hereby is amended from – Four Million Three Hundred Seventy Three Thousand Dollars No/100s (\$4,373,000.00) on behalf of the City of Huntsville, a municipal corporation in the State of Alabama to Four Million Three Hundred Eighty Four Thousand Eight Hundred Thirty Seven Dollars and 80/100s (\$4,384,837.80), including this Change Order Number 1 in the amount Eleven Thousand Eight Hundred Thirty Seven Dollars and 80/100s (\$11,837.80), said Change Order is substantially in word and figures as attached hereto and identified as "Change Order Number 1 to the contract between City of Huntsville and Consolidated Construction Company for the Sandra Moon Community Center Phase 2 consisting of five pages (5) together with the signature of the City Council President and an executed copy of said document being permanently kept on file in the office of the City Clerk Treasurer of the City of Huntsville, Alabama.

ADOPTED this the <u>15th</u> of	lay of <u>December</u> , 2022.
	President of the City Council of the City of Huntsville, Alabama
APPROVED this the <u>15th</u>	day of December, 2022.
	Mayor of the City of Huntsville, Alabama

"EXHIBIT B"

CITY OF HUNTSVILLE, ALABAMA

CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER	CHANGE ORDER NO1		
DATE: 11/07/2022	PROJECT: Sandra Moon Phase 2		
TO: Consolidated Construction Company			
TERMS: You are hereby authorized, subject to the provisions changes thereto in accordance with the attached Char			
FURNISH the necessary labor, materials, and equipment to C washing machine. Removing built in shelving in closets. \$9,94 shown on plans). \$1,897.50.	MR 1R1, remove and dispose of ovens, wash tables, sinks and dish 40.30; CMR 2R2, to remove CMU above two hallway doors (not		
TOTAL ADDITION TO CONTRACT PRICE			
For this Change \$11,837.80	\$ <u>11,837.80</u>		
ORIGINAL CONTRACT PRICE	\$ <u>4,373,000.00</u>		
Net total previous Change Orders	\$ 0.00		
Previous revised Contract Price	\$ <u>4,373,000.00</u>		
This Change Order No1 ADD	\$ 11,837.80		
Revised Contract Price this date	\$ <u>4,384,837.80</u>		
Extension of time resulting from this Change Order0	DAYS		
The amount of this Change Order will be the responsibility of	City of Huntsville.		
acceptance of this Contract Modification, the Contractor hereb to the Contract, and further, agrees to waive all right to file any change, or the accumulation of executed Contract Modification. The Contractor and Owner(s) hereby agree to the terms of this	ns on this Contract.		
CONSENT OF SURETY	CONTRACTING PARTIES		
Fidelity and Deposit Company of Maryland	Consolidated Construction Company		
(Company)	(Contractor)		
By	By May D		
(Authorized Representative)	(Authorized Representative)		
RECOMMENDED	CMY OF HUNTSVILLE, ALABAMA		
Murtina Harding			
By	Ву		
(Design Engineer or Architect)	(Its Mayor)		
Ву	Ву		
(COH Facilities Project Manager)	(President of City Council)		
By	Date		
(Director of General Services)			

ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That the ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY, a corporation of the State of New York, the COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY, a corporation of the State of Illinois, and the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND a corporation of the State of Illinois (herein collectively called the "Companies"), by Robert D. Murray, Vice President, in pursuance of authority granted by Article V, Section 8, of the By-Laws of said Companies, which are set forth on the reverse side hereof and are hereby certified to be in full force and effect on the date hereof, do hereby nominate, constitute, and appoint Bruce S. DENSON, Sharon E. GRIFFITH, Grantland RICE, III, Gregg A. TATUM and Thomas J. BOLE, all of Birmingham, Alabama, EACH, its true and lawful agent and Attorney-in-Fact, to make, execute, seal and deliver, for, and on its behalf as surety, and as its act and deed: any and all bonds and undertakings, and the execution of such bonds or undertakings in pursuance of these presents, shall be as binding upon said Companies, as fully and amply, to all intents and purposes, as if they had been duly executed and acknowledged by the regularly elected officers of the ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY at its office in New York, New York, the regularly elected officers of the COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY at its office in Owings Mills, Maryland, and the regularly elected officers of the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND at its office in Owings Mills, Maryland, in their own proper persons.

The said Vice President does hereby certify that the extract set forth on the reverse side hereof is a true copy of Article V, Section 8, of the By-Laws of said Companies, and is now in force.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the said Vice-President has hereunto subscribed his/her names and affixed the Corporate Seals of the said ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY, COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY, and FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, this 4th day of February, A.D. 2020.







ATTEST: ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND

By: Robert D. Murray Vice President

By: Dawn E. Brown

Secretary

State of Maryland County of Baltimore

On this 4th day of February, A.D. 2020, before the subscriber, a Notary Public of the State of Maryland, duly commissioned and qualified, Robert D. Murray, Vice President and Dawn E. Brown, Secretary of the Companies, to me personally known to be the individuals and officers described in and who executed the preceding instrument, and acknowledged the execution of same, and being by me duly sworn, deposeth and saith, that he/she is the said officer of the Company aforesaid, and that the seals affixed to the preceding instrument are the Corporate Seals of said Companies, and that the said Corporate Seals and the signature as such officer were duly affixed and subscribed to the said instrument by the authority and direction of the said Corporations.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my Official Seal the day and year first above written.

and and

Constance A. Dunn, Notary Public My Commission Expires: July 9, 2023

Constance a. Dun

EXTRACT FROM BY-LAWS OF THE COMPANIES

"Article V, Section 8, Attorneys-in-Fact. The Chief Executive Officer, the President, or any Executive Vice President or Vice President may, by written instrument under the attested corporate seal, appoint attorneys-in-fact with authority to execute bonds, policies, recognizances, stipulations, undertakings, or other like instruments on behalf of the Company, and may authorize any officer or any such attorney-in-fact to affix the corporate seal thereto; and may with or without cause modify of revoke any such appointment or authority at any time."

CERTIFICATE

I, the undersigned, Secretary of the ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY, the COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY, and the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, do hereby certify that the foregoing Power of Attorney is still in full force and effect on the date of this certificate; and I do further certify that Article V, Section 8, of the By-Laws of the Companies is still in force.

This Power of Attorney and Certificate may be signed by facsimile under and by authority of the following resolution of the Board of Directors of the ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY at a meeting duly called and held on the 15th day of December 1998.

RESOLVED: "That the signature of the President or a Vice President and the attesting signature of a Secretary or an Assistant Secretary and the Seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile on any Power of Attorney...Any such Power or any certificate thereof bearing such facsimile signature and seal shall be valid and binding on the Company."

This Power of Attorney and Certificate may be signed by facsimile under and by authority of the following resolution of the Board of Directors of the COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY at a meeting duly called and held on the 5th day of May, 1994, and the following resolution of the Board of Directors of the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND at a meeting duly called and held on the 10th day of May, 1990.

RESOLVED: "That the facsimile or mechanically reproduced seal of the company and facsimile or mechanically reproduced signature of any Vice-President, Secretary, or Assistant Secretary of the Company, whether made heretofore or hereafter, wherever appearing upon a certified copy of any power of attorney issued by the Company, shall be valid and binding upon the Company with the same force and effect as though manually affixed.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed the corporate seals of the said Companies, this 7 day of November 2022







By:

Brian M. Hodges Vice President

TO REPORT A CLAIM WITH REGARD TO A SURETY BOND, PLEASE SUBMIT A COMPLETE DESCRIPTION OF THE CLAIM INCLUDING THE PRINCIPAL ON THE BOND, THE BOND NUMBER, AND YOUR CONTACT INFORMATION TO:

Zurich Surety Claims
1299 Zurich Way
Schaumburg, IL 60196-1056
www.reportsfclaims@zurichna.com
800-626-4577

DATE:	7/15/2022	CMR NUMBER:	CMR 1R1			
PROJECT:	SANDRA MOON COMMU	NITY CENTER PHASE II				
OWNER:	CITY OF HUNTSVILLE					
ARCHITECT:	KPS GROUP					
CONTRACTO	R: CONSOLIDATED CONSTR	RUCTION COMPANY				
DESCRIPTION	OF CHANGE (BY GENERAL COM	NTRACTOR):	Lead to the second sector			
REMOVE AN	D DISPOSE OF OVENS, WASH T	ABLES AND SINKS, AND DISH	WASHING MACHINE. RE			
			20100111			
	ST (CONTRACTOR TO ATTACH DE	\$70,000 Belle (1900 Belle 1900 Be	\$9,940.30			
2. TIME EXTI	ENSION IN CALENDAR DAYS (AT		0			
	☐ THIS CHANGE AFFECTS TH	E CRITICAL PATH OF THE PROJECT	2T			
3. SUBMITTE		TANDER MAYELELD	1 000			
	A. CONTRACTOR	TANNER MAYFIELD KRISTINE HARDING	Keit MI			
	B. ARCHITECT		Mutual Atonda			
	TTOM SECTION TO BE FILLED O	UT BY CITY OF HUNTSVILLE RE	PRESENTATIVÉ***			
	BY: CONTRACTOR					
	CLASSIFICATION:					
CC		TRACT MODIFICATION DUE TO: VALUE ENGINEERING OR COST REDUCTION				
-	CHANGES IN PROJECT SCOPE					
-	OWNER REQUESTED UPGRAD					
-	UNFORESEEN CONDITIONS					
-	X TECHNICAL COORDINATION					
6 THIS CHAN	GE IS SUBMITTED FOR REVIEW	AND APPROVAL AND IS CLASS	IFIED AS ONE OF			
	OWING TYPES:	AND MI ROVAL MAD IS CENSO.				
	MINOR CHANGE OF A MONET	ARY VALUE AND NOT REQUIRED FO	R COMPETITIVE BIDDING.			
<u> </u>	X CHANGES TO THE ORIGINAL O	CONTRACT NECESSITATED BY UNFO	RESEEABLE			
	CIRCUMSTANCES ARISING DU	URING THE COURSE OF THE WORK.				
_		NG THE COURSE OF THE WORK.				
_	CHANGE FOR ALTERNATES PROVIDED FOR IN THE ORIGINAL BIDDING WHERE THERE IS NO					
	DIFFERENCE IN PRICE OF THE CHANGE FROM THE ORIGINAL BEST BID ON THE ALTERNATE.					
_	CHANGE NOT CONTEMPLATED WHEN THE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS WERE PREPARED AND					
	THE PROJECT WAS BID AND WHICH IS IN THE PUBLIC INTEREST AND DOES NOT EXCEED 10%					
	OF THE CONTRACT PRICE. CHANGE NOT CONTEMPLATED WHEN THE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS WERE PREPARED AND					
-	THE PROJECT WAS BID AND WHICH IS IN THE PUBLIC INTEREST AND EXCEEDS 10% OF THE					
		TITUTES EXTRAORDINARY CIRCUMS				
7. I HAVE RE	VIEWED, UNDERSTAND AND RE					
	A. CoH ESTIMATOR	(M-1-11-9)	N. A. F			
	B. CoH PROJECT MANAGER	- Trans	Pal			
		- TAMUL I	·······································			
	C. DEPARTMENT HEAD (CUST	1011/11	10			
	D. CoH FACILITIES PROJ MAN	AUEK Stars A	el			
	E. DEPARTMENT HEAD (GS)	Mel Cuille	400			

THIS EXECUTED FORM DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CHANGE ORDER. THIS DOCUMENT IS AN ACKNOWLEDGEMENT BY THESE DESIGNATED REPRESENTATIVES THAT THEY RECOMMEND TO THE CITY OF HUNTSVILLE'S CITY COUNCIL TO APPROVE THE CHANGE IN CONTRACT SUM, SCOPE AND OR TIME STATED HEREIN, THE CITY OF HUNTSVILLE'S CITY COUNCIL MUST APPROVE ALL CHANGE ORDERS.

DATE:		7/6/2022	CMR NUMBER:	CMR 2R2		
PROJEC	T:	SANDRA MOON COMMUNITY CENTER PHASE II				
OWNER:		CITY OF HUNTSVILLE				
ARCHIT	ECT:	KPS GROUP				
CONTRA	CTOR:	CONSOLIDATED CONS	TRUCTION COMPANY			
DESCRIP	PTION OF C	HANGE (BY GENERAL CO	ONTRACTOR):			
REMOV	E CMU ABO	OVE 2 HALLWAY DOOR	S (NOT SHOWN ON PLANS)			
1000						
1. TOTA	L COST (CC	ONTRACTOR TO ATTACH	DETAILED BREAKDOWN):	\$1,897.50		
2. TIME		N IN CALENDAR DAYS (A		0		
		THIS CHANGE AFFECTS T	THE CRITICAL PATH OF THE PROJE	CT.		
3. SUBM	HTTED BY:	ra timbali i talahan		Time Medali		
		CONTRACTOR	Tanner Mayfield	. 0//		
	В.	ARCHITECT	Kristine Harding Mark	il Hardy		
*	**BOTTOM	SECTION TO BE FILLED	OUT BY CITY OF HUNTSVILLE R	EPRESENTATIVE***		
4. INITL	ATED BY:	CITY OF HUNTSVILLE				
5. OWN		IFICATION:				
		CT MODIFICATION DUE 1				
	-	VALUE ENGINEERING OR CO				
		CHANGES IN PROJECT SCOP				
		OWNER REQUESTED UPGRA UNFORESEEN CONDITIONS	ADE.			
		TECHNICAL COORDINATION	N .			
6 THIS	-		W AND APPROVAL AND IS CLASS	HEIFD AS ONE OF		
	FOLLOWING		AN AND ATTROVAL AND IS CLASS	II IED AS ONE OF		
			ETARY VALUE AND NOT REQUIRED FO	R COMPETITIVE BIDDING.		
	X	CHANGES TO THE ORIGINAL	L CONTRACT NECESSITATED BY UNFO	RESEEABLE		
		CIRCUMSTANCES ARISING	DURING THE COURSE OF THE WORK.			
		EMERGENCIES ARISING DU	RING THE COURSE OF THE WORK.			
		CHANGE FOR ALTERNATES	PROVIDED FOR IN THE ORIGINAL BID	DING WHERE THERE IS NO		
		DIFFERENCE IN PRICE OF THE CHANGE FROM THE ORIGINAL BEST BID ON THE ALTERNATE.				
		CHANGE NOT CONTEMPLATED WHEN THE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS WERE PREPARED AND				
			WHICH IS IN THE PUBLIC INTEREST A	ND DOES NOT EXCEED 10%		
		OF THE CONTRACT PRICE.	FED WILLS THE BLANC AND ORFOLEICA	TIONS WERE DREPARED AND		
			TED WHEN THE PLANS AND SPECIFICA WHICH IS IN THE PUBLIC INTEREST A			
			STITUTES EXTRAORDINARY CIRCUMS	and discount of the control of the		
7 1 11 4 3						
. I HAV			ECOMMEND THIS CHANGE WITH	ING EACEPHONS:		
	1,550	CoH ESTIMATOR	- A	A Cast		
		CoH PROJECT MANAGER	Contract of the contract of th	r. COM		
		DEPARTMENT HEAD (CU	1002 131	7		
	D.	CoH FACILITIES PROJ MA	NAGER Hus We	il .		
	E.	DEPARTMENT HEAD (GS	Med Ewilk	JR.		

***THIS EXECUTED FORM DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CHANGE ORDER. THIS DOCUMENT IS AN ACKNOWLEDGEMENT BY THESE DESIGNATED REPRESENTATIVES THAT THEY RECOMMEND TO THE CITY OF HUNTSVILLE'S CITY COUNCIL TO APPROVE THE CHANGE IN CONTRACT SUM, SCOPE AND OR TIME STATED HEREIN. THE CITY OF HUNTSVILLE'S CITY COUNCIL MUST APPROVE ALL CHANGE ORDERS.**

RESOLUTION NO. 2022-

BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Huntsville, Alabama, and the Mayor that the contract with Consolidated Construction Company for the Construction Services for the Sandra Moon Community Center Phase 2, Huntsville, Alabama, approved and executed by the City of Huntsville, Huntsville, Alabama on the 10th day of February 2022, be and the same is hereby amended as is reflected on Change Order Number 1 attached hereto.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the total contract amount be hereby is amended from – Four Million Three Hundred Seventy Three Thousand Dollars No/100s (\$4,373,000.00) on behalf of the City of Huntsville, a municipal corporation in the State of Alabama to Four Million Three Hundred Eighty Four Thousand Eight Hundred Thirty Seven Dollars and 80/100s (\$4,384,837.80), including this Change Order Number 1 in the amount Eleven Thousand Eight Hundred Thirty Seven Dollars and 80/100s (\$11,837.80), said Change Order is substantially in word and figures as attached hereto and identified as "Change Order Number 1 to the contract between City of Huntsville and Consolidated Construction Company for the Sandra Moon Community Center Phase 2 consisting of five pages (5) together with the signature of the City Council President and an executed copy of said document being permanently kept on file in the office of the City Clerk Treasurer of the City of Huntsville, Alabama.

ADOPTED this the <u>15th</u> of	lay of <u>December</u> , 2022.
	President of the City Council of the City of Huntsville, Alabama
APPROVED this the <u>15th</u>	day of December, 2022.
	Mayor of the City of Huntsville, Alabama

"EXHIBIT B"

CITY OF HUNTSVILLE, ALABAMA

CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER	CHANGE ORDER NO1		
DATE: 11/07/2022	PROJECT: Sandra Moon Phase 2		
TO: Consolidated Construction Company			
TERMS: You are hereby authorized, subject to the provisions changes thereto in accordance with the attached Char			
FURNISH the necessary labor, materials, and equipment to C washing machine. Removing built in shelving in closets. \$9,94 shown on plans). \$1,897.50.	MR 1R1, remove and dispose of ovens, wash tables, sinks and dish 40.30; CMR 2R2, to remove CMU above two hallway doors (not		
TOTAL ADDITION TO CONTRACT PRICE			
For this Change \$11,837.80	\$ <u>11,837.80</u>		
ORIGINAL CONTRACT PRICE	\$ <u>4,373,000.00</u>		
Net total previous Change Orders	\$ 0.00		
Previous revised Contract Price	\$ <u>4,373,000.00</u>		
This Change Order No1 ADD	\$ 11,837.80		
Revised Contract Price this date	\$ <u>4,384,837.80</u>		
Extension of time resulting from this Change Order0	DAYS		
The amount of this Change Order will be the responsibility of	City of Huntsville.		
acceptance of this Contract Modification, the Contractor hereb to the Contract, and further, agrees to waive all right to file any change, or the accumulation of executed Contract Modification. The Contractor and Owner(s) hereby agree to the terms of this	ns on this Contract.		
CONSENT OF SURETY	CONTRACTING PARTIES		
Fidelity and Deposit Company of Maryland	Consolidated Construction Company		
(Company)	(Contractor)		
By	By May D		
(Authorized Representative)	(Authorized Representative)		
RECOMMENDED	CMY OF HUNTSVILLE, ALABAMA		
Murtina Harding			
By	Ву		
(Design Engineer or Architect)	(Its Mayor)		
Ву	Ву		
(COH Facilities Project Manager)	(President of City Council)		
By	Date		
(Director of General Services)			

ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That the ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY, a corporation of the State of New York, the COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY, a corporation of the State of Illinois, and the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND a corporation of the State of Illinois (herein collectively called the "Companies"), by Robert D. Murray, Vice President, in pursuance of authority granted by Article V, Section 8, of the By-Laws of said Companies, which are set forth on the reverse side hereof and are hereby certified to be in full force and effect on the date hereof, do hereby nominate, constitute, and appoint Bruce S. DENSON, Sharon E. GRIFFITH, Grantland RICE, III, Gregg A. TATUM and Thomas J. BOLE, all of Birmingham, Alabama, EACH, its true and lawful agent and Attorney-in-Fact, to make, execute, seal and deliver, for, and on its behalf as surety, and as its act and deed: any and all bonds and undertakings, and the execution of such bonds or undertakings in pursuance of these presents, shall be as binding upon said Companies, as fully and amply, to all intents and purposes, as if they had been duly executed and acknowledged by the regularly elected officers of the ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY at its office in New York, New York, the regularly elected officers of the COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY at its office in Owings Mills, Maryland, and the regularly elected officers of the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND at its office in Owings Mills, Maryland, in their own proper persons.

The said Vice President does hereby certify that the extract set forth on the reverse side hereof is a true copy of Article V, Section 8, of the By-Laws of said Companies, and is now in force.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the said Vice-President has hereunto subscribed his/her names and affixed the Corporate Seals of the said ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY, COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY, and FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, this 4th day of February, A.D. 2020.







ATTEST: ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND

By: Robert D. Murray Vice President

By: Dawn E. Brown

Secretary

State of Maryland County of Baltimore

On this 4th day of February, A.D. 2020, before the subscriber, a Notary Public of the State of Maryland, duly commissioned and qualified, Robert D. Murray, Vice President and Dawn E. Brown, Secretary of the Companies, to me personally known to be the individuals and officers described in and who executed the preceding instrument, and acknowledged the execution of same, and being by me duly sworn, deposeth and saith, that he/she is the said officer of the Company aforesaid, and that the seals affixed to the preceding instrument are the Corporate Seals of said Companies, and that the said Corporate Seals and the signature as such officer were duly affixed and subscribed to the said instrument by the authority and direction of the said Corporations.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my Official Seal the day and year first above written.

and and

Constance A. Dunn, Notary Public My Commission Expires: July 9, 2023

Constance a. Dun

EXTRACT FROM BY-LAWS OF THE COMPANIES

"Article V, Section 8, Attorneys-in-Fact. The Chief Executive Officer, the President, or any Executive Vice President or Vice President may, by written instrument under the attested corporate seal, appoint attorneys-in-fact with authority to execute bonds, policies, recognizances, stipulations, undertakings, or other like instruments on behalf of the Company, and may authorize any officer or any such attorney-in-fact to affix the corporate seal thereto; and may with or without cause modify of revoke any such appointment or authority at any time."

CERTIFICATE

I, the undersigned, Secretary of the ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY, the COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY, and the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, do hereby certify that the foregoing Power of Attorney is still in full force and effect on the date of this certificate; and I do further certify that Article V, Section 8, of the By-Laws of the Companies is still in force.

This Power of Attorney and Certificate may be signed by facsimile under and by authority of the following resolution of the Board of Directors of the ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY at a meeting duly called and held on the 15th day of December 1998.

RESOLVED: "That the signature of the President or a Vice President and the attesting signature of a Secretary or an Assistant Secretary and the Seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile on any Power of Attorney...Any such Power or any certificate thereof bearing such facsimile signature and seal shall be valid and binding on the Company."

This Power of Attorney and Certificate may be signed by facsimile under and by authority of the following resolution of the Board of Directors of the COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY at a meeting duly called and held on the 5th day of May, 1994, and the following resolution of the Board of Directors of the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND at a meeting duly called and held on the 10th day of May, 1990.

RESOLVED: "That the facsimile or mechanically reproduced seal of the company and facsimile or mechanically reproduced signature of any Vice-President, Secretary, or Assistant Secretary of the Company, whether made heretofore or hereafter, wherever appearing upon a certified copy of any power of attorney issued by the Company, shall be valid and binding upon the Company with the same force and effect as though manually affixed.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed the corporate seals of the said Companies, this 7 day of November 2022







By:

Brian M. Hodges Vice President

TO REPORT A CLAIM WITH REGARD TO A SURETY BOND, PLEASE SUBMIT A COMPLETE DESCRIPTION OF THE CLAIM INCLUDING THE PRINCIPAL ON THE BOND, THE BOND NUMBER, AND YOUR CONTACT INFORMATION TO:

Zurich Surety Claims
1299 Zurich Way
Schaumburg, IL 60196-1056
www.reportsfclaims@zurichna.com
800-626-4577

DA	ATE:	7/15/2022	CMR NUMBER:	CMR 1R1		
PR	ROJECT:	SANDRA MOON COMMUNITY C	ENTER PHASE II			
O	WNER:	CITY OF HUNTSVILLE				
	RCHITECT:	KPS GROUP				
CC	ONTRACTOR:	CONSOLIDATED CONSTRUCTIO	N COMPANY			
		CHANGE (BY GENERAL CONTRACT				
RE	EMOVE AND D	ISPOSE OF OVENS, WASH TABLES	AND SINKS, AND DISH	WASHING MACHINE. RE		
T						
1.	TOTAL COST (CONTRACTOR TO ATTACH DETAILED	BREAKDOWN):	\$9,940.30		
2.	TIME EXTENS	ION IN CALENDAR DAYS (ATTACH JU	ISTIFICATION):	0		
		THIS CHANGE AFFECTS THE CRITIC	CAL PATH OF THE PROJEC	CT		
3.	SUBMITTED B	Y:				
		A. CONTRACTOR	TANNER MAYFIELD	Mary Markette		
	I	B. ARCHITECT	KRISTINE HARDING	nurtin Handa		
	BOTTO	M SECTION TO BE FILLED OUT BY	CITY OF HUNTSVILLE RE	EPRESENTATIVÉ		
4.	INITIATED BY	: CONTRACTOR				
5.	OWNER'S CLA					
	CONT	TRACT MODIFICATION DUE TO:				
	-	VALUE ENGINEERING OR COST REDUC				
	-	CHANGES IN PROJECT SCOPE OF WORK				
	-	OWNER REQUESTED UPGRADE UNFORESEEN CONDITIONS				
	X	TECHNICAL COORDINATION				
6		IS SUBMITTED FOR REVIEW AND A	PPPOVAL AND IS CLASS	IFIED AS ONE OF		
0.	THE FOLLOW		I ROVAL AND IS CLASS	IFIED AS ONE OF		
		MINOR CHANGE OF A MONETARY VAL	UE AND NOT REQUIRED FO	R COMPETITIVE BIDDING.		
	X	CHANGES TO THE ORIGINAL CONTRAC	T NECESSITATED BY UNFO	RESEEABLE		
		CIRCUMSTANCES ARISING DURING TH	E COURSE OF THE WORK.			
	_	EMERGENCIES ARISING DURING THE C				
		CHANGE FOR ALTERNATES PROVIDED FOR IN THE ORIGINAL BIDDING WHERE THERE IS NO				
		DIFFERENCE IN PRICE OF THE CHANGE FROM THE ORIGINAL BEST BID ON THE ALTERNATE.				
	_	CHANGE NOT CONTEMPLATED WHEN	a contract to the first of the			
		THE PROJECT WAS BID AND WHICH IS	IN THE PUBLIC INTEREST A	ND DOES NOT EXCEED 10%		
		OF THE CONTRACT PRICE.	THE DI ANS AND SPECIFICA	TIONS WEDE PREPARED AND		
	•	CHANGE NOT CONTEMPLATED WHEN THE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS WERE PREPARED AND THE PROJECT WAS BID AND WHICH IS IN THE PUBLIC INTEREST AND EXCEEDS 10% OF THE				
		CONTRACT PRICE AND CONSTITUTES				
7.	I HAVE REVIE	WED, UNDERSTAND AND RECOMME				
14.		A. CoH ESTIMATOR	Malayer	N. A. F		
		B. CoH PROJECT MANAGER	- Change	Prod		
			- Tywill I	· war		
		C. DEPARTMENT HEAD (CUSTOMER)	MUNS	1.0		
		D. CoH FACILITIES PROJ MANAGER	Office for	el el		
		E. DEPARTMENT HEAD (GS)	_ Well Cull	(E)		

THIS EXECUTED FORM DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CHANGE ORDER. THIS DOCUMENT IS AN ACKNOWLEDGEMENT BY THESE DESIGNATED REPRESENTATIVES THAT THEY RECOMMEND TO THE CITY OF HUNTSVILLE'S CITY COUNCIL TO APPROVE THE CHANGE IN CONTRACT SUM, SCOPE AND OR TIME STATED HEREIN, THE CITY OF HUNTSVILLE'S CITY COUNCIL MUST APPROVE ALL CHANGE ORDERS.

DATE:		7/6/2022	CMR NUMBER:	CMR 2R2		
PROJEC	T:	SANDRA MOON COMMUNITY CENTER PHASE II				
OWNER:		CITY OF HUNTSVILLE				
ARCHIT	ECT:	KPS GROUP				
CONTRA	CTOR:	CONSOLIDATED CONS	TRUCTION COMPANY			
DESCRIP	PTION OF C	HANGE (BY GENERAL CO	ONTRACTOR):			
REMOV	E CMU ABO	OVE 2 HALLWAY DOOR	S (NOT SHOWN ON PLANS)			
1000						
1. TOTA	L COST (CC	ONTRACTOR TO ATTACH	DETAILED BREAKDOWN):	\$1,897.50		
2. TIME		N IN CALENDAR DAYS (A		0		
		THIS CHANGE AFFECTS T	THE CRITICAL PATH OF THE PROJE	CT.		
3. SUBM	HTTED BY:	ra timbali i talahan		Time Medali		
		CONTRACTOR	Tanner Mayfield	. 0//		
	В.	ARCHITECT	Kristine Harding Mark	il Hardy		
*	**BOTTOM	SECTION TO BE FILLED	OUT BY CITY OF HUNTSVILLE R	EPRESENTATIVE***		
4. INITL	ATED BY:	CITY OF HUNTSVILLE				
5. OWN		IFICATION:				
		CT MODIFICATION DUE 1				
	-	VALUE ENGINEERING OR CO				
		CHANGES IN PROJECT SCOP				
		OWNER REQUESTED UPGRA UNFORESEEN CONDITIONS	ADE.			
		TECHNICAL COORDINATION	N .			
6 THIS	-		W AND APPROVAL AND IS CLASS	HEIFD AS ONE OF		
	FOLLOWING		AN AND ATTROVAL AND IS CLASS	II IED AS ONE OF		
			ETARY VALUE AND NOT REQUIRED FO	R COMPETITIVE BIDDING.		
	X	CHANGES TO THE ORIGINAL	L CONTRACT NECESSITATED BY UNFO	RESEEABLE		
		CIRCUMSTANCES ARISING	DURING THE COURSE OF THE WORK.			
		EMERGENCIES ARISING DU	RING THE COURSE OF THE WORK.			
		CHANGE FOR ALTERNATES	PROVIDED FOR IN THE ORIGINAL BID	DING WHERE THERE IS NO		
		DIFFERENCE IN PRICE OF THE CHANGE FROM THE ORIGINAL BEST BID ON THE ALTERNATE.				
		CHANGE NOT CONTEMPLATED WHEN THE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS WERE PREPARED AND				
			WHICH IS IN THE PUBLIC INTEREST A	ND DOES NOT EXCEED 10%		
		OF THE CONTRACT PRICE.	FED WILLS THE BLANC AND ORFOLEICA	TIONS WERE DREPARED AND		
			TED WHEN THE PLANS AND SPECIFICA WHICH IS IN THE PUBLIC INTEREST A			
			STITUTES EXTRAORDINARY CIRCUMS	and discount of the control of the		
7 1 11 4 3						
. I HAV			ECOMMEND THIS CHANGE WITH	ING EACEPHONS:		
	1,566	CoH ESTIMATOR	- A	A Cast		
		CoH PROJECT MANAGER	Contract of the contract of th	r. COM		
		DEPARTMENT HEAD (CU	1002 131	7		
	D.	CoH FACILITIES PROJ MA	NAGER Hus We	il .		
	E.	DEPARTMENT HEAD (GS	Med Ewilk	JR.		

***THIS EXECUTED FORM DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CHANGE ORDER. THIS DOCUMENT IS AN ACKNOWLEDGEMENT BY THESE DESIGNATED REPRESENTATIVES THAT THEY RECOMMEND TO THE CITY OF HUNTSVILLE'S CITY COUNCIL TO APPROVE THE CHANGE IN CONTRACT SUM, SCOPE AND OR TIME STATED HEREIN. THE CITY OF HUNTSVILLE'S CITY COUNCIL MUST APPROVE ALL CHANGE ORDERS.**